1 MARCH

)

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

477

Tariff Notice No. 1979/24—Applications for Approval Declined

NOTICE is hereby given that applications for concessionary rates of duty by the approval of the Minister of Customs on goods as follows have been declined:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Applications Advertised	
				Tariff Notice No.	<i>Gazette</i> No.
Н.О.	51038	38.11.031	Maneb fungicide, 80% WP zinc enriched, for use on various crops	1979/1	1, 11 January 1979, p. 26
H.O.	51023	83.15.009	Aluminium welding wire, A.S.J.M. 5359, (0.9 to 1.2 mm) diameter, for gas welding of aluminium for boat hulls	1979/1	1, 11 January 1979, p. 26
H.O.	51012	84.10.029	"Fill-Rite" series 300 fuel dispensing pump, model No. PM311 complete with pedestal, meter, hose, and nozzle, for high speed refuelling of vehicles	1979/1	1, 11 January 1979, p. 26
Н.О.	51220	84.19.039	ENG model "AJ" tensioner, and crimper package strapping machine	1979/12	7, 1 February 1979, p. 217
Н.О.	50926	84.25.041	Taarup 305 mower/crimper, for mowing and conditioning hay or silage in one operation	1979/1	1, 11 January 1979, p. 26
H.O.	51014	84.40.029	Polglatt pressure textile steamer, for removing crush marks in upholstery furnishing, clothing, fur, and pile fabrics	1979/1	1, 11 January 1979, p. 26
Н.О.	51090	84.45.009	Van Norman portable cylinder reboring bars, for reboring internal combustion piston engines	1979/1	1, 11 January 1979, p. 26

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of March 1979.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1979/26—Application for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that an application has been made for exclusion of goods as follows from a current determination of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part II
				Normal	Pref.	Ref.
н.о.	51374	82.06.001	 Knives with cutting edges of metallic carbide up to 305 mm in length, peculiar to use in machine tools of Tariff heading 84.47, other than planing and moulding machine tools: Excluding: Flaker knives 254 mm in length, peculiar to use in the manufacture of particle board NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 82.06.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99 	35	Aul Free Can 25 DC 25	•••

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.-Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 22 March 1979. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of March 1979.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.